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October 3, 1991 

The Right Reverend Bishop Khajag Barsamian, Primate 
Diocese of the Armenian Church of America 
630 Second Avenue 
New York, New York 10016 

Dear Srpazan: 

Enclosed please find a dispensation for a marriage blessing 
to take place in Greenfield's parish of St. John The Baptist. 
Also, a copy of the divorce decree for the non-Armenian 
spouse-to-be. 

I request your permission to celebrate the rite of Holy Crown­
ing according to the canons of the Armenian Church. As indi­
cated, this is the groom's first marriage. 

Awaiting your reply to this request. 

With filial respect always, 

~4v.~~~ 
Fr. Garabed Kochakian 
Pastor 
St. Mesrob Armenian Church 

Enc. 
me 



DISPENSATION FORM FOR REMARRIAGE 

His Grace Bishop Khajag Barsamian, Primate 
Diocese of the Armenian Church in North America 
630 Second Avenue 
New York, New York 10016-4885 

Your Grace: 

Date: 0 c to be r 3, 19 9 1 

The following persons wish to (re) - marrx in the S t • John Armenian Church 
We are requesting your permission for him/her to receive the Sacramental blessing in 
accordance with the canons and discipline of the Annenian Apostolic Orthodox Church. 

Mr. I Ms. __ -!_<:_1!~2 _ _B_<:.I.!~_r_~c:_~---­
Single __ _!_ 

Armenian Orthodox X 

Roman Catholic 

Protestant 
Church Member __ x_ 

The intended spouse is: 

Mr. /Ms. Jodi L. Moran 
~-----------------------

Single ____ _ 

Armenian Orthodox. __ _ 

Roman Catholic 
Protestant _x __ 
Church Member __ _ 

Age ___ ll_ 
Diviorced: ______ _ 

Widowed _______ _ 

1st Marriage __ x_ 
2nd Marriage __ 

3rd Marriage __ 

Age ___ 3_8_ 

Diviorced: ___ ~---
Widowed _______ _ 

1st Marriage __ 

2nd Marriage_!_ 
3rd Marriage __ 

Port Washington 
He/She has officially been awarded a divorce in the city of , in the state of 
Wisconsin and has been granted permission to re-marry. Said decree issued 

on (month) ___ .!.~~.E.~E_____ (date)-------~~-------- (year) ____ 1_9_9_~--. 

Case no. __ 9 O...::.K.A-J-_~3-_!3_~-· st. John (Greenfield) 

Their wedding has been scheduled to be held in the parish of on 
(month) ______ .:!.!!..~!.~------- (date) _____ ~z. _____ _1_9_9_~--· 

Herewith you shan find a copy of all relevant documents. 

I look forward to the approval of this wedding. 

With prayerful obedience, 



' - ... No 238 Findongs ol Facl ConclusiOOS of Law. and Judgment of Divorce 

An•..., 7-89 ATS Fount LL LOU Etl ~ 1get ATS-CLE. S111e Bar 01 WotcOI\1'" 

Wisconam legal Blank Co .• Inc. 
MifwaukH, WI 

~~-- S~k orw~=c=o=n=si?n~~:~~C~i~r=c=u~it=c~o=u=rt~~=:~:~_O~Z~A~U~K~E_E~~~=c~o=u=n=~~­
FAMILY COURT BRANCH 

In re the marriage of: 

TIMOTHY L. MORA_N ____ .OlAU/([£ COil 
(Petitioner) F! L"io WISCONSIN 

-and-

JODI L. MORAN 
. M4R 14 1991. 

(Respondent; J01N ·AJ. li:-;-:~,., 
CL£,.,·K c· _,"f'J .t.. 

': r~ 

..un-:!~~r:~r~:' ~y· 
C\fi\K Of .:.;\,i\11 

Case No. __!Q_- FA :.~_3_3_-_8_3 ___ _ 

FINDINGS OF FACT, 
PI .11211!1211 I!Jfl. 

Presiding Judge _ _.;:Jc..;o::..;s=-e=p.:..:h:._.::D'-.:.__M::...:...=:c....::C:..:o::..;r::..;m=a_;::c""k=------------------------­
Place Ozaukee Countv Courthouse 

121 West Main Street, Port Washington, WI 53074-099( 

Da~-~----~N~o~v~e~m~b~e~r~l9~~1~9~9~0----~--~~-----------------------------­
November 19, 1990 Date of granting of judgment of divorce 

Appearances: . 
PetitionerappearedinpersonandbyLee F. Calvey & Assoc. S.C. by Lee F. Calvey 

Respondent at.Qt)(l)( ~ appeared in person' alll.X~ X X X X X X X X XX XXX X X X X X~ X X X X X X XX XXX XX X X X X X 

Othe~ --------------------------------------------------------------------

FI~OI~GS OF FACT 
1. For at least six 161 months before the commencement of this action._the tper~f::! ~'both part1es II:W:BS:::8/..i.ere 1 conunuous 
resident(s) of the state of Wisconsin. and of thts county for at least thtny r 30l days pnor to the commencement; further. all ne~ry pal'lies 
have been duly served and ordered to appear; 120days ha'e lapsedsmce the comm~n.:emem oithts acuon; and the parties have be~n mformed 
of and met the counseling requirements. 

2. The peutioner m this action rs Timothy L. Moran 
Residence W62 N'7.92 Sheboygan-Road, Cedarburg, WI 53012 
Birthdate July 30, 19 56 
Soetal Secuntv So. 3 9 9- 6 2- 2 1 5-4 
Occupation Vice President, Ozaukee Aluminum, Inc. 

Income: 
Current monthly eamtng~: Gross S_...::3;...:.,..;;2;....;:5....::0___,_ 

~et s 2,275 (based on 1989 incate) 

(after Jedu~ung federal and state income ta~e~. s.x:tal secunty . .and------------------

Other income 
Gross income Jan. I. ___ through d:ue of divorce S _____ _ 
Wisconstn Wllhholding Jan. I. throu~h date of dih)rce s _____ _ 
Feder:ll "'ithholding Jan. I. through J.ue of JiH,r.-:e 5 _____ _ 

J Theres~ndenttn~tsa~~n~--~Juo~d~i.~L~·~M~o~r~a~n~----------~---------------------------
Restdence 2101 Chateau Court t208. Grafton. WI 53024 
Birthdate Ma cch 5, 196 3 
S\.>etal Secunt\ \o. -~3l.c9u6o~....-=..lcl8~0'-=-~JJ....L..J...--_________________________________ ~~-------

Oc:upauon Student 
Income: 

Current momnlv earntngs: Gross ~-..... 1+)-9 .... 1...........,~....._-
\~t s __ ..._1 ~) ..... 3'-'"5..,_· _,.___ 

ratt~r J~Jucttn~ ~edcJIJr.c ·"'"' •ncr''Tl~ tJ'\t" '··.:Jt ·cum\. anJ -----------~--~---

Other in~ome 
Gross income Jan. I. _____ through Jate oi Jtvorce $ _____ _ 

~ r..., 1 ~· ~...,. R [;. ~ .:.J .: .} ~..: .J . .. • 

\\'isconstn ~AHhholdi:1g Jan. I. through Jate of dt\\'>r.:~ 5--~--
Federal v. itt" •ldrna Jt .I 1 • 1f Ji,or · ~ 



.. -
February 15, 86 Mequon, WI 

4. The panies were married on --------~------. 19 ___ , at ----"------------

S. ,Ia~ The following minor child(rcn) (has/hav.:) been born to or adopted by th~ parties. 
~~ ~re~~~ 

None 

lbl Specific responsibility for payment of thc:1r medical and dental c~penses has been made (in the marital ::.eulemcnt agreement/as 
adjudged ~rein 1. • 

(c) There arc no emancipated child(ren l of this marriage. 
(dl ~o aa)ccminor child(renl were born to the (petitioner/respondent) during this marriage (X">XepK ---------­

(e) The ~·ife IS I not) pregnant. 
). 

6. (al \either partv has bt:l!un Jn\· other action for divorce.le_gal c;e"parauon. or Jnnulmc:nt anvwhc:re I except: · Case No • 
_86-FA~265~B3 ·filed on 12/3/~6 and dismissed ·on 8/26/87. ________ __ 

). 

lbl ~either party has been prev1ously divon:ed ~fit 

------------------------------------------------------------- ). 

7. The: 1 pe!nioner. ·re-spondent/ partiesjointlyl lis/are l fit and proper persons to be g1\·en the legal custody of the minor childl ren 1 The best 
interests of the childl ren l are served by awardirt!! (sole ')oint) legal custody to the ( p;:titionerirespondem:both parties l w11h penods of 
phys1cal placement as follows: 

N/A 

8. The ma_rriage rs Irretrievably broken. 

9. The parties' as~ts. their interests therein . .the vJiues therof. and-their encumbrances and debts are found to be las set forth in the 
(petitroncrVrespondent'sl financial disclosure form(sl. whi.:h~ were) updated a< rel.juired by statute on the record and marked a~~ 
exhibnl~l at the ti~e of trial. and ~:are) on file hc:rein »~O<~;tolono . 

-· - -- ----· - --·-·- -- ~---· -. --
10. The I petitioner'<: respondc:nt'sl arrearage of record for 1 maintc:nanceJchild \1lpport famih ~up port 1 as of the date of tnal is 1 fi"<ed at· 
$. ________ "expunged). 

N/A 

II-: Th~ panics· manta! settl!!ment ~greement " found to be! fa1r and reasonabl.:. tS appro\~d in its l!nunity. and IS 1ncorporated b~ 
Cafsr~ attachment Ia~ the judgment of this C<'urt. 

~--~.L? .. -l.~~::l .·:. -~ : _<:, 

~SIO~ OF lAW·A.•A."OG~I£.'"1' 
13 Dh·on:e. The! marrial!l! bet\\c:en the p!!UUon<r. Timothy J.. Moran . ~~ohC\ rc:s1des at 

Cedarburg, WI and-~ b' occur.wtwn a<nl v.P. of Ozaukee Aluminum. Inc. 
and the respondent. Jodi L. Maran . ~~oho res1des at 
~ ~ wr student uraron, and~~ b\ Ol:cupati<m alnl ---,----,.-------------

is dissoh·ed. and the r:Htre~ arc di,orced efTcctr\e imm!!dlatd~ l'n the 19 da~ of -'-'N"""'C~I/e>d..m ...... bt:~c._ ______ . J9_9Q_. / 
cx~pt as the partrl!~ are inform<d by the Court that undc:r c.ec. 765.0.3<:2 l. Suus.: 

It I' unl;~ \\ful for any i)(r~Cln. who IS or has hc:l'n a ram w J n acuon for diH>rce 1n .1n~ Cl'Urt rn thts state. •If dSl'\\ her.:. to marr~ 
again untrl ~" ml'nlhs after JUd!!m<nt of di .. orce I' ~rant.:d. :Jnd the marnage of an~ such person sol!!mniud hc:INe the exprrauon 
of m month from the: Jatc: of the granung of _iuJg:ncnt ,,,- JiH)rce shall be \Otd. 

I--' Custod\ and Ph~o;ical Placement The 1 Plo'!!l1on~r fl''P' ndc:nt !"Ia rues joint!\ 1 its are 1 a wardc:d the: legal .:u~toJy of the folk,\\tng 
chrldt rcn 1: 

N/A 

with pl"nC\is of ph~<rCJI pla.:emc:nt a"arded as follows: 



.. .. 
STATE OF WISCONSIN 
CIRCUIT COURT, BRANCH 3 
I,N .AWD" FOR OZAUKEE COU-:-:-::NT:-=7Y-

Timothy Moran, 

and 

Petitioner OZAUKfE COUNlY, WISCONSIN 
FILED 

Jodi Moran, Respondent FEB 2 0 1991 

JOAN M. ZIRBES 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

Cas~ No. 90-FA-13383 

CLERK OF CCllRTS 
. . -~- :-~ 

' . "• ..... f 

It a~aring that on N~r 19, 1990 a'" divorC,e was granted in,~ 

cliove entitled m~tt.J., and; 

It appearing that more thar\ 30 days have elapsed since the granting of 

said divorce, and; 

It appearing that the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Judgment 

have not been filed with this Court as required by sec. 767.37, Wisconsin Statutes; 

NOW THEREF-ORE: 

IT IS ORDERED that __ L_e_e_ca_l_v_ey ________ , Attorney at Law, show 
·-------~-------------- --~-----

cause before Ozaukee County Circuit Court, Branch -l .-~~--Aprir180 991 --

at_3_:3_o __ o'clock in theafternopn, at the Courthouse in Port Washington,. 

located at 121 West Main Street, why the above provisions of sec. 767.37, Wis. 

·stats. have not been complied with. 

Dated this 20 day of February 

\Jist:onsin. 

cc Jodi Moran 
Donald Zautcke, 

Family Court Commissioner 

198~, at Port Washington, 

BY THE COURT: 

_,:(Ao. 4:' / /./'\ t'7'"' ~ .///f ?_.::>~--· 

Ci~c:uit Judge 
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Archbishop Torkom Manoogian, Primate 
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U n.w.21lnp'l p <l>nJuw.llnpl). 
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414-639-0531 
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/f~J uj1 fi; /1 Lf ulwfi up fi 

Reverend Father Garabed Kochakian, Pastor 

April 9, 1990 

V. Rev. Fr. Khajag Barsamian, Vicar General 
Diocese of The Armenian Church of America 
630 Second Avenue 
N~w York, New York 10016 

Dear Hayr Soorp: 

Enclosed you shall find petition forms (2) properly filled 
out requesting permission to celebrate the Secrament of Holy 
Crowning for 

Jack Mihran Tavajian 
and 

Martha Jane Hoene 

scheduled to be blessed on May 25, 1990. Their divorce and 
annulment papers are herewith enclosed for your review. She 
will be Baptized into the Armenian Church before the wedding 
blessing is granted. I am already working with her in pre­
paration for this sacrament. 

I see no reason for this petition to be denied and strongly 
recommend affirmation of this request. 

Fr. Garabed Kochakian 

Enc. 
me 



Archbishop Torkom Manoo~ian 
Primate 
Diocese of the Armenian Church of America 
630 Second Ave. 
New York, New York 10016 

Your Eminence: 

Date: 

The followin~ person wishes to marry in the S t • Me s rob 
-vre are requesting your pwrmission for him/her to do so. 

llir./W8. Jack Mihran Tavaj ian 
Sinple 
Armenia-n~O-r-th~o-d~o-x-------------------

A~e 48 
nivorced X 
~·lirlowed 

April 9, 1990 

Armenian Church and 

-----------------------Catholic 
---------------------------

1st Marria~e ----------------------2nd l.farria.ge. _____ x _______ _ 

The intended spouse is: 

HP./MII Martha Jane Hoene 
Sin~le -----------------------Armenian Orthodox --------------Catholic ------------------------
1st ~f.arria~e -------------------Church member ----------------------

Church member X -------------------
l?rotestant 

~---------------------

A~e~---------------------------
l'ivorced 

~-----------------------
f,~idowed -------------------------Protestant ---------------------
2nd Harria~e -----------------------

lle/s&e has ot~icially been ~ranted a divorce havin~ been ~ranted in the city 

of Weukegan ,the state of Illinois and has been P.iven permission to 

re-1'\arry. Said rlecree issued on 0 c tab e r 1 , 1 9 8 1 Case no • 8 1 D 1 4 8 1 ---(month date year) 

~erewith you ~ill fin~ a copy of all relevant rlocuments. 

Their l~Yedd.in(l' has been sched.uled to be held in the St. Mesrob Armenian 

Church on May 
_,(r.:tO_n_t.;..h.--) --

25 
(date) 

1990 
(year) 

I look forward to your approval of this weddin~. 

Obediently yours. 



Archbishop Torkom Manoo~ian 
Primate 
Diocese of the Armenian Church of America 
630 Second Ave. 
New York, New York 10016 

Your Eminence: 

Date: 

The followin~ person ldshes to marry in the S t • Me 8 r 0 b 
tore are requesting your pwrmission for him/her to do so. 

A~e 48 

April 9, 1990 

Armenian Church and 

~1r./HII. ~Tack Mihran Tavaj ian 

Sinple --~~~-------------------­Armenian Orthodox 
nivorced 

--------~--------------~·Tidowed ---------------- -------------------------Catholic Church member X -------------------------- -------------------
'Protestant 1st Marriape ____________________ __ 

-----------------------2nd Uarriage ___________ _ 

The intended spouse is: 

•./M. Martha Jane Hoene At;!e 49 

Divorced X Sin~le ________________________ ___ 
--------------------------Armenian Orthodox 

~---------------
Pidowed 

----------------------------Catholic 
~-------------------------

Protestant _______________________ ___ 

1st lf.arria~e _____________ _ 3rd Marriar,e _____ x ________________ __ 
Church member ----------------------

~/She has of.~icially been P,ranted a divorce having been ~ranted in the city 

of Waukegan Illinois .the state of and has been ~iven permission to -----------
re--marry. Said decree issued on Janca r Y 11 , 1 9 8 3 

(month date vear) 

~erewith you will find a cony of all relevant ~ocuments. 

Case no • 8 2 D 2 0 8 

Their weddin(l' has been scheduled to be held in the St. Mesrob Armenian 

Church on May 
.,.(no_n...,t"'""h,....) --

25 
(r!at:e) 

1990 
(year) 

I look forward to your approval of this weddin~. 

Obediently yours, 



... 

MARRIAGE TRIBUNAL 

HORNE - MJDISEITE 
F-35/74 

Mrs. Jane :Ebehne 
lbute 1, Box 69 
Libertyville, IL 60048 

Dear Jane, 

DIOCESE OF TULSA 
P. 0. BOX 2009 

TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74101 

March 31, 1981 

Your petition for nullity of your marriage with Raynond A. Mxlisette has 
been given an affinmtive decision by this Tribunal. 

918 I 587·4388 

We have enclosed the Decree of Nullity which you should give to your present 
pastor who will \\Ork with you toward validation of your present union. Please 
let rre know if you have questions, or if I can help in any other way. 

My prayers and best wiShes for your future. 

JJW:dp 
Enc. 
cc: Rev. lbbert T. Schlitt 

St. John's University Parish 
Stillwater, OK 

Sincerely yours in Christ, 



DIOCESE OF TULSA 
P 0. BOX 2009 

TULSA. OKLAHOMA 74101 

MARRIAGE TRIBUNAL 918 587 4388 

HORNE MODISETI'E __________________________ vs. ________________________ _ Prot. No. F-35/74 

In nomine Domini. Amen. 

The Tribunal of the Diocese of Tulsa was presented with a petition for a declaration 
of nullity for the marriage of: 

, P 1a 1 n ti ff, and Rayrrond Allen M:rlisette ----------------------------Martha Jane Ellen Home Defendant, 

on ------------------
November 3 , 1976 

on August 13 , 19 70 
----------------------

June 6 on. ____________________ __ 19 72 

This marriage took place at~dwest City, OK 

Civil divorce was obtained at: Stillwater, OK 

Grounds on which the case was to be tried were: 

LACK OF DUE DISCRETICN BASED ON MU'lUAL IMMATURITY OF 'lHE PARriES 

The petition was duly accepted; a collegiate Tribunal was constituted; evidence was 
gathered; and the case was duly concluded. 

The Tribunal, in session on March 13 , 1981 , for the purpose of rendering 
a decision in this case, having carefully considered~e.evidence and having applied 
the norms of Law, found in the affirmative that the marriage had been proven to have 
been null. The Defender of the Bond for this case was consulted and indicated that 
he felt an appeal against the affirmative decision already rendered would be clearly 
superfluous. Dispensation was obtained by the Most Reverend Ordinary from the 
President of the N.C.C.B., in accordance with Norm 23 of the Procedural Norms issued 
by the Council for the Public Affairs of the Church, April 28, 1970, and extended to 
remain in force until the new order of matrimonial court procedure is promulgated. 

WE, THEREFORE, ISSUE THIS DOCUMENT AS THE DEFINITIVE SENTENCE IN THIS CASE: THE MARRIAGE 
IN QUESTION HAS BEEN DECLARED NULL AND VOID SO THAT, UNDER THE LAWS OF THE CATHOLIC 
CHURCH, THE PETITIONER IS FREE TO ENTER INTO ANOTHER UNION. 

Give~ at the Tribunal of the Diocese of Tulsa this 
19 ~n . 

Judge 

Notary 

(L.S.) 

31st day of _Mar_ch ___ · -------

Defender of the Bond 



. ~ 
STATE ~F 0 OMA 

OklabamJ County 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA 
/ 

( 

GOOD ONLY IN OKLAHOMA COUNTY 

iturriagr iltrtnst 
IN THE DISTRICT COURT 

' / 

THIS LICENSE MUST BE USED 
WITHIN TEN DAYS 

Jicense 

(N IUGATION) (HAliK 01' PLACK WHIDIK I.OCATUI) 

In Oklahoma County, State of Oklah~ do hereby certify that I ~-oined in marriage the persons named in and authorizia 

this li nse to be married, on e day of A.D. 19 
' '"'' at I 1 

"' Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, in the 
-. ., /~ 

I I, 



~ 

a ~ B .... 

r 2 
1 r 

8 
~ 

~ 

01 
1"11 .,, 
C1 

=<: 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

0 
);> 
2 

c 
[. ' 

:-

G)J::o< 
;;oc:' 
)> (J") 

.:<~ 
(')0 
0 -' 
c c.o 
;+C5 
(') 

CD 
~ 

~ 

I 
( -
( 

.. -· \ . _ ... ~ --- 1 
• ' i 

o':; 
;;' \.) r r-
:!> '"--• ::·J 

-; 

~ 

~ 
~ 
G'l 

~ 

By this endorsement to the within and foregoing marriage License, I hereby verify, and truly certify, 
that the Application for said License wu accompanied by proper credentials under the circumstance 
indicated bJ the word "filed" opposite one of the three permissible alternates indicated below: <or two 
if it be so> 

<X> (1) Papers complying with Section 1 and 3 of House Bill No. 7 of the Twentieth Oklahoma Legislature 
relative to the examination and health of the parties; or 

(2) An order of the Diltrict Judge, with accompanying memoranda of reasons for the order, dispensing 
with those requirements of Section 1 and 3 of said House Bill No. 7, relative to the examination and 
health of either or both of the parties; or 

(3) An order of the Dlatrict Judge, with accomp&JJ)'ing memoranda of reasons for the order, extending 
the 30-day period following the examination to 90 days or less, together with papers complying with 
8ectiona 1 8Dd 3 of Bouse Bill No. 7 in all other respects. 

'b 



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF PAYNE COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

MARTHA JANE ELLEN MODISETTE, ) 
) 

Plaintiff, ) 
) 

vs. ) 
) 

RAYMOND ALLEN MODISETTE, ) 
) 

Defendant. ) 

DECREE OF DIVORCE 

NO. JFD-72-156. 

Now, on this 6th day of June, 1972, the above numbered and 

styled cause of action comes on to be heard before the Court upon the veri-

fied Petition of the Plaintiff at a time when said Court is in regular judicial 

session and pursuant to assienment. Plaintiff is present in person and by 

her attorney, W. Keith Thomas, of the firm of Draper, Thomas & Hert, 

and the Defendant, having filed herein his general appearance, waiving 

time to plead and consentine to trial, came not but wholly made default. 

Thereupon. the Plaintiff introduces her evidence and rests, and no 

evidence is introduced by or on behalf of the Defendant, and the Court, after 

having examined the pleadings filed herein, having heard the evidence of 

the Plaintiff, and being fully advised in the premises, rinds that the Plain-

tiff is entitled to an absolute decree of divorce from the Defendant on the 

grounds of incompatibility. 

The Court specifically finds that the Plaintiff has been for more 

than six (6) months preceding the filing of her Petition herein an actual 

resident in good faith of the State of Oklahoma; and that she has been 

for more than thirty (SO) d~s preceding the ftling of said Petition here-

in an actual resident in good faith of the c~unty of Payne, State of Okla-

therewith. 

The Court f'lli.t:'ther- H~<J;;; that the Plalmlff ehould be granted J:"eetoration 

of her maiden name. Martha Jl)l'le EBen Hct'ne. 

\ 



The Court further finds that Plaintiff is without adequate funds to pro-

secute this action; that Defendant is able-bodied and gainfully employed, and 

should be required to pay one-half (1/2) of Plaintl!f's attorney fees for the 

use and benefit of her attorney, W. Keith Thomas, of the firm of Draper, 

Thomas & Bert, and that he should be required to pay one-half (1/2) of the 

costs of this action. 

IT IS, THEREFORE. ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY 

THE COURT that the bonds of matrimony heretofore existing between the 

parties hereto are hereby vacated, set aside and held for naught, and the 

Plaintiff is granted an absolute decree of divorce from the Defendant; pro-

vided, however, that this decree does not become fully effective until the 

expiration of six (6) months from this date, meaning that neither party 

shall marry any other person within that time. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE 

COURT that the Plaintiff be and she is hereby awarded the 1971 Chevrolet 

automobile, subject to a mortgage indebtedness thereon in the approximate 

amount of $1, 300. 00 in favor of Earl A. McClain, of Del City, Oklahoma: 

the miscellaneous household goods, utensils and miscellaneous personal 

belongings now in her possession. exclusive of any lien or claim thereon 

by the Defendant. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED 

BY THE COURT that the Defendant be and he is hereby awarded the 1968 

Honda motorcycle: the miscellaneous household goods, utensils and mise-

ellaneous personal belongings now in his possession, exclusive of any lien 

or claim thereon by the Plaintiff. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE 

COURT that the Plaintiff be and she is hereby granted restoration of her 

~~&.iden name, l'vtartha Jane Ellen qorne._ 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AI-iD DECREED BY THE 

COURT that the Defendant be and he is hereby ordered to pay one-half (1/2) 

of Plaintiff's attorney fees for the use and benefit of her attorney, W. Keith 

Thomas, of the firm of Draper, Thomas & Hert, and that he pay one-half 
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STA~E OF .ILLINOIS ) 
) 

COUNTY OF L A K E ) 
ss. 

{fi 0 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 19TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

IN RE: THE MARRIAGE OF 

OTIO E. HOEHNE, 

LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

Plaintiff and Counter-Defendant 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

and 

MARTHA JANE HOEHNE, 

) GENERAL NO. 82 D 208 
) 
) 
) 

' J 

Defendant and Counter-Plaintiff ) 

JUDGMENT FOR 
DISSOLUTION OF MARRIAGE 

. . 
This cause, coming on to be heard on the_Counter-Petition of the Defendant. 

and Counter-Plaintiff, MARTHA JANE HOEHNE_, the response of the Plaintiff and Counter­
Defendant, OTIO E. HOEHNE", and the stipulation of the parties that the cause might 
be heard on petition and response as in the case of default; Defendant and Counter­
Plaintiff, appearing in person and by and through her attorney, MICHAEL W~ GANTAR, 
of Larson, Gantar & DeMartini, and Plaintiff and Counter-Defendant appearing by his 
attorney, NORMAN R. SILVERMAN; and the Court having examined the property settle­
ment agreement heretofore entered into by and between the parties, and having heard 
the testimony of witnesses sworn and examined in open Court, and havin~ heard the 
argument of Counsel for the respective parties, and being fully advised in the 
premises; does find: 

1. That this Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter 
herein; that it has considered, approved, reserved or made provisions for main­
tenance of either spouse, for the custody and support of the minor cMldren and 
the disposition of the property. 

2. That the Counter-Plaintiff was domiciled in the State of Illinois when 
the Petition for Dissolution of Marriage was filed and has been so.domiciled for 
a period in excess of _90 days prior to the entry of this Judgment 

•. 



3. That the Counter-Plaintiff and Counter-Defendant were ~~rried on June 1, 
1974, and said marriage was registered in the city of Stillwater, State of Oklahoma. 

4. That three children were born to the parties as a result of this ~hlrriaye, 
namely: ERICH EUGENE HOEHNE, born May 5, 1976, now six years of age; SARAH 
ELIZABETH HOEHNE, born January 4, 1978, now four years of age; DEBORAH LEIGH HOEHNE, 
born November 3, 1979, and now 3 years of age; that there were no children adopted 
by the parties, and the Counter-Plantiff is not now pregnant in expectation of child. 

5. That at all times the Counter-Plaintiff conducted herself as a true, 
faithful and affectionate wife, and that the Counter-Plaintiff is free from any 
faults or provocations herein. 

6. That the Counter-Defendant, in disregard of his marriage vows to the 
Counter-Plaintiff, has, since the marriage of the parties, been guilty of mental 

cruelty toward the Counter-Plaintiff, with no cause or provocation on the part ·of 
the Counter-Plaintiff. 

7. That the Counter-Plaintiff has proved the material allegations of her 
Petition for Dissolution of Marriage by substantial, competent, and relevant 
evidence; that a Judgment for Dissolution of Marriage should be entered herein. 

8. That the parties hereto have entered into an oral property settlement 
agreement concerning the question of maintenance of the Counter-Plaintiff and Counter­
Defendant, the respective rights of each party in and to the property, income or 
estate which either of them now owns or may hereafter acquire, including a division 
of all marital and non-marital property, and other matters, which agreement has 
been presented to this Court for its consideration. Said agreement was entered 
into freely and voluntarily between the parties hereto; it is not unconscionable 
and ought to receive the approval of this Court, and it is in words and figures 
as follows: 

A. Counter-Plaintiff shall have care. custody, controi and education of 
the minor children of the parties, subject to reasonable and liberal rights of 
visitation by the Counter~Defendant. 

B. Counter-Defendant. shall maintain and pay all costs of hospital, medical 
and dental insurance covering the minor children of the parties. during their 
minority_, said insurance covering extr·aordinary expenses incurred. 
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C. Counter-Defendant shall, during the minority of the children of the 
parties, continue to maintain those life insurance policies insuring his life 
and currently naming the children as the beneficiaries, and continue to main­
tain those life insurance policies until the children become emancipated. 

D. Counter-Plaintiff shall be entitled to take one of the minor children as an 

exemption on her Federal and State Income Tax returns, and the Counter-Defendant 
shall be entitled to take two of the minor children as an exemption on his Federal 
and State Income Tax returns. 

E. Counter-Defendant shall pay to Counter-Plaintiff the sum of ONE HUNDRED 
EIGHTY and 00/100 ($180.00) DOLLARS per week as and for child support. The amount 
of child support is premised and based entirely upon the Counter-Defendant's 
present net take-home pay of FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY ONE and 00/100 ($461.00) DOLLARS 
per week. 

F. Counter-Defendant shall, contemporaneously with the entry of this Judgment, 
pay to the attorney for Counter-Plaintiff the sum of FIVE HUNDRED AND 00/100 
($500.00) DOLLARS as and toward her attorneys fees in this matter. 

G. Counter-Defendant shall pay to Counter-Plaintiff as and for a lump sum 
of maintenance the sum of SIXTY TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND 00/100 ($62,500.00) 
DOLLARS to be paid as follows: 

FIVE THOUSAND AND 001100 ($5,000.00) DOLLARS upon the entry of this 
Judgment for Dissolution of Marriage and the balance of FIFTY SEVEN 
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND 00/100 ($57,500.00) DOLLPRS shall be allo­
cated as follows: Counter-Defendant shall, by Quh Claim Deed, 
transfer all of his right, title and interest in and to forty acres 
of unimproved property 1ocated in Stillwater, Oklahoma, and legally 
described as follows: 

"The SW4 of the NW~ of Section 4, Township 18N, Range 3 
E of the Indian Meridian in Payne County, Oklahoma .. 

said forty acres has a value of TWENTY SIX THOUSAND AND 00/100 
($26,000.00) DOLLARS, and the remaining balance of the lun~·sum 
due Counter-Plaintiff in the amount of THIRTY ONE THOUSAND FIVE 
HUNDRED AND 00/100 ($31,500.00) DOLLJ\RS shall be paid as follows: 
for 121 months after the entry of this Judgment, the sum of TWO 
HUNDRED SIXTY AND 33/100 ($260.33) DOLLARS per month commencing 
on the first month after the entry of this Judgment and payable 
each month thereafter until paid in full. It is agreed, contemplated 
and understood by the parties, that all of the aforesaid periodic 
payments are to be made by the Counter-Defendant to the Counter­
Plaintiff, and that said period payments are in discharge of a 
legal obligation which, because of the family or marital relation­
ship, are imposed or incurred by the Counter-Defendant under a 
written instrument incident to a dissolution of marriage, all with­
in the meaning and intention of Section 71 and Section 215 of the 
Federal· Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as is now in effect, and of 
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similar prov1s1ons of future laws or rules of regulations, including 
26CFR (Regulations) Section 1.71-l(d)(3)(i)(a) & (b). That such per-. 
iodic payments will be includable in the Counter-Plaintiff's gross 
income, pursuant to Section 71 and will be deductible by the Counter­
Defendant pursuant to Section 215. That the Cc~nter-Plaintiff is 
barred from any further claim of maintenance from Counter-Defendant; 
that the Counter-Defendant is barred from any further claim of main­
tenance from Counter-Plaintiff. 

That Counter-Plaintiff grants to Counter-Defendant an o~tion to buy 
the aforementioned forty acres in Stillwater. Oklahoma. That in 
order to secure payment of the balance of THIRTY ONE THOUSAND FIVE 
HUNDRED AND 00/100 ($31 ,500.00) DOLLARS by the Counter-Defendant to 
Counter-Plaintiff, the Counter-Defendunt shd 11 conte1upurtJneous ly 
with the entry of this Judgment execute a Note secured lly a Second 
Mortgage on the remaining 120 acres of uni111proved IH'OJJer·ty in Still­
water, Oklaho111a. Said Note shall not accrue any interest and shall 
set forth the payment schedule as aforementioned. 
H. Counter-Plaintiff shall, by Quit Claim Deed, t-·..tnsfer all of her right, 

title and interest to the remaining 120 acres of unimproved fJro~,>erty in Sti llwull·r, 

Oklahoma, and shall, by Quit Claim Deed, transfer all of her right, title and 
interest in and to certain real estate containing 292 acres in Callville, 
Washington. 

). Counter-Plaintiff shall retain as her sole property the 1978 Chevrolet 
Malibu automobile as her possession, and Counter-Defendant shall retain as his 
sole property the 1972 Dodge Van in his possession. Each party shall execute 
all documents necessary to effectuate the transfer and vesting of title to the 
aforesaid in the name of the party entitled thereto. 

J. Counter-Plaintiff shall receive as her sole and separate property the 
household furniture and furnishings located at Rt. 1, Box 69, Libertyville, 

Illinois, and Counter-Defendant shall retain as his sole and separate property 
that property now in his possession. 

K. The Counter-Plaintiff and Counter-Defendant herein both respectfully 
waive any right or interest in any retir~nent and any pensio~ and/or profit 
sharing plan or annuity that the other may have, including any rights to Social 

Security benefits that either may have. 
L . .Each of the parties hereto will, promptly upon demand by the other, 

execute and deliver to such other party all documents that may be necessary 

to effectuate and fulfill the terms of this Judgment. 
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M. Counter-Defendant shall be solely liable to pay the current mortgage 
indebtedness on the Stillwater, Oklahoma property and Callville, Washington, 
property, including the payment of real estate taxes and costs of insurance. 
Counter-Defendant agrees to indemnify and hold Counter-Plaintiff harmless from 

I 

said obligations. 
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED AND ADJUDGED: 
1. That the bonds of matrimony now existing between the Counter-Plaintiff, 

MARTHA JANE HOEHNE and the Counter-Defendant, OTTO E. HOEHNE be and are hereby 
_dissolved pursuant to statute; that the dissolution is granted to both the Counter­
Plaintiff and Counter-Defendant. 

2. That the property settlement agreement between the parties, and herein­
above set forth in full, is made a part of this Judgment for Dissolution of 
Marriage; and all of the provisions.of said Agreement are expressly ratified, 
confirmed, approved and adopted as the Orders of this Court to the same extent 
and with the same force and effect as if said provisions were in this paragraph 
set forth verbatim as the judgment of this Court; each of the parties hereto 
shall perform under the terms of said Agreement. 

3. Each of the parties hereto will, promptly upon demand by the other, 
execute and deliver to such other party any and all documents that may be neces--sary to affectuate and fulfill the terms of this Judgment. 

4. Any right, claim, demand or interest of the parties in and to the· main­
tenance for themselves, whether past, present or future, and in and to the propert~~ 
of the other, whether real, personal or mixed, of whatsoever kind and nature and 
wheresoever situated, including but not limited by homestead. succession and 

inheritance, arising out of the marital relationship or any other relationship 
existing between the parties hereto, except as expressly set forth in th~ afore­
said agreement, is forever barred and terminated. 

5. This Court expressly retains jurisdiction of this cause for the purpose 
of enforcing all the terms of this Judgment for Dissolution of Marriage, including 
all the terms of the oral property settlement agreement as hereinabove set forth. 

APPROVED: 

AvJI.N :-!£JJ&.L ~~~ 
ENT[Ri__ . 

HARRY D. HARTEL, Jr. 
MARTHA JANEHOEHNE, Counter-Plaintiff J U D G E 

DATED AT~.~~E~, ~LIN~Js,,IDs __ 
DAY OF JAN s I 1983 1981. 

~.~ ~~~unter-Defendant 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS 
ss 

COUNTY OF L A K E 

I, SALLY D. COFFELT, Clerk of the Circuit Court of the 

NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, LAKE COUNTY, in and for the State of 

Illinois, and the keeper of the records, files and seals thereof, 

do hereby certify the above and foregoing to be a true, perfect and 

complete copy of a certain JUDGMENT FOR DISSOLUTION OF MARRIAGE 

, General Number --------------------------------- B2D2oB 

filed in my office on JANUARY 3RD 

19~ in a certain cause LATELY pending in said Court, 

IN REGARDS TO THE MARRIAGE OF: 

OTTO E. HOEHNE Petitioner. 
------------------~~~~~~~------------------------

and 
MAR'i'IIA HANE H~ 

Respondent. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my and, and 

affixed the seal of said Court, at 

Waukegan, Illinois 

j 

I 
I 

1 

i 

I 



STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF L A K E ) 

I, SALLY D. COFFELT, Clerk of the Circuit Court of the 

NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, LAKE COUNTY, in and for the State of 

Illinois, and the keeper of the records, f~l~s and seals thereof, 

do hereby certify the above and foregoing to be a true, perfect and 

complete copy of a certain JUDGMENT OF DISSOLUTION 

---------------------------------' General Number 81 D 1481 

filed in my office on ------------~S~e·p~t~e~m-b~e~r~2_4_t~h~-------------------

19 81 in a certain cause lately pending in said Court, 

IN REGARDS TO THE MARRIAGE OF: 

KATHRYN TAVAJIAN Petitioner. 
----------------------~~------------------------------
and _____ M_I_H __ RAN ____ J_A_CK ___ T_A_V_AJ __ I_AN ____________________________ Respondent. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my and, and 

.... "". - .......... ''" 
- --,.. ~,\;': "7: .... -, 

~:.,·: . 
- - ' . 

7 ~-- ,-' 
1;. .. 

... . 
. . \.....- \ 

-:-:-:.;· -.:, ) ~ \ 
' . ···,'·, ~ \~ . 

\·' 

..... ' 

' . . .... \ \\' \ 
'I', ' ... 

•r-- • 
•.. l 

. ' 
.~ 

affixed the seal of said Court, at 

Waukegan, Illinois 

19_BJ,_ 

Court 

_,., :,. 
• 

-r 
I, 
'· .,· 
•· 
I·' r 
' .. 
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S'J;'ATE OF ILLINOIS 
'i 

$ 

~ u ~ rn 
riD ss 

COUNTY OF LAKE 

SEP 2 '- 1981 
IN TilE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE NINE'TEEN~~ . .· (J._ ;_jC 

JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, "LAKE COUNTY, ILL~fS,~/-: '-:~cuZt_ERK 
IN RE: THL' MARRIAGr; OF: 

KATHRYN TAVAJIAN, 
Petitioner, 

end 

MTIIRAN JACK TAVAJIAN, 
?.espondent, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
} 
) 
\ 
) 
) 
) 

General No. 81 D 1481 ~ 

JUDGMENT OF DISSOLUTION 

THIS CAUSE coming on be heard on tbe Petition For Dissolution of the 

Petitioner, KATHRYN TAVAIAN, present and being represented bt"'·attoroey, 
•. l '-~ 

MRS. ALYCE NSFF BROWNE, and the Respondent, MIHRAN JACK TAVAJIAN, having 

appeared ~nd ,.,aived time limits and stipulating to a prove-up as a default 

the Court having heard the testimony of the witness duly sworn and exam" 

ined in open court and being fully advised in the premises, finds as follo•· 

that: 

1. Th' Pcti tianer i. no•t~ end for more: non8tb (90) dry;; immediat~ly 

pracsdimg the filin~o.r heL~(3tition and lj)p, to and including the present 

time ha.s e continuous, actual ddmiciled ic the :':tate of Illinois. 

2. '!'br ~erties w:;r~ mGrried on August 28, 1965, at Chicago, Illinoi'J 

3. Tbe parti~3 bavn lived and cohabited togetb~r as hu~band bnd wife 

from the time of the m.a.rriage, except for period of separation, until 

April 15, 1981 when they last separated. 

4. Four childr~n were born to these parties: TIFFA~Jr, 15, CHRI3TOPHER, 

12, TANHY 13, and TIHA, 9; no other child:t>en Here born or adopted to tbe ;e 

partie:; Petitio~3r i~ not now pregnant. 

5. '"3oth ;Jarti·}s ere fit and proper persons to have the sole care~, 

custody control and education of said children, subject to visitation. 

6. :3ubs8"Ur:n:O to the mal!'riage, tht: Repondent, without fault or 

provocation by tba Petitioner, bas been quilty of extreme and repsated 

acts of mentally cruelty, which caused tba Petition8r to ,)ecaome nervous, 

upset and mentally distressed. 

?. Through th3 joint effort o't the parties, they:. o_~_uired certain house­

hold goods and other personal property, which the Court ~hould equitably 

allocate according to the annexed !B~tttma Settlement Agreement. 

a. Both parties are able-bodied and self supporting and both should be 

barred from maintenance or al~o~f.toreve~~ 



. .~ 9. Reasonable support from Petitioner is wavied and settled fur pass· 

jreei6n of marital home by Respondent. 

10. All others matters are incu1ded in the annexed Property Areement, 

which i' found to be fair and equitable. 

ON TH:" 2•IOTION OF MRS. ALYCE NEFF BROWNE, ATTORNEY F'OR THE PETITIONER, 

IT I':: H:~Rc'SY ORD;:;;~sn, AD.JUGJID AND DECREJ~.Q as follow::;: 

A. The bonds of matrimony between Petitioner, KATHRYN v. TAVAJIAN, 

and Respondent, NIHnAN JACK TAVAJIAN, are hereby forever dissolved; both 

parties sre swarded a Judgment of Dissolution. 

B. Petitioner and Respondent are forever barred from mointenance or 

alimony from each other. 

c. The personal property is awarded to the party in possession. 

D. All matters of snpport, marital obligation.q, and property, includir 

the home et 103 Sears Blvd., Wildwood, Il., shall be governed by the ann-

exed agreem<Ont. 

E. The ~our~ shall retain jurisdiction to enforce this judgment. 

Dated this ?I! tb day of September 
1981, at /!:::ukegsn, Illinois 

ENTER: 

JUDG.:-; 

PETITIONER 1 S ATTORNEY 
MRS. ALYCE NEFF EROI·mE 
526 Clayton Street 
vlaukegsn, Illibois. 60085 
(312) 336-4510 

~t(._t .xf. (.r~c:t-
1 CIRCUIT CLERK 



MARITAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

This Agreement made this ~~day of · ~ qf ~ 
1981, by and between MIHRAN JACK TAVAJIAN, (he einafter referred 

to as "Husband"), and KATHRYN TAVAJIAN, (hereinafter referred to 

as "Wife"); 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the Husband and Wife were lawfully married on the 

28th day of August, 1965, in the City of Chicago, County of Cook, 

State of Illinois; and 

WHEREAS, four children were born to the parties as a result 

of this marriage, namely: TIFFANY, born February 28, 1966, and 

presently 15 years of age; TAMMY, born July 4, 1967, and presently 

14 years of age; CHRISTOPHER, born May 26, 1969, and presently 12 

years of age; and, TINA, born July 2, 1971, and presently 10 

years of age. That no children were adopted by the parties 

during the course of the marriage and the Wife is not presently 

in expectancy; and 

WHEREAS, the Wife has filed against the Husband an action 

for dissolution of the marriage, said action having been filed in 

the Circuit Court of the Nineteenth Judicial District, Lake 

County, Illinois, under Docket No. 81 D 1481, the cause being 

entitled, "I22 Re The Marriage of Kathryn Tavajian, Petitioner, 

and ~ihran Jack Tavajian, Respondent, and that said cause remains 

pending and undetermined; and 

WHEREAS, the parties consider it to their best interests to 

settle between themselves the questions of alimony, maintenance, 

and support for themselves, the questions of custody, support, 

maintenance, medical and related needs, and the education of the 

children of the parties, and to fully settle the rights of property 

of the parties, including marital and non-marital property, other 

rights growing out of the marital or any other relationship which 

now or previously existed between them, and to settle any rights 



which either of them now has or may hereafter have or claim to 

have against the other, and to settle all rights of every kind, 

nature, and description of which either of them now has or may 

hereafter have, or claim to have, against the other, in or to any 

property of the other, whether real, personal, or mixed, now 

owned or which may hereafter be acquired by either of them, and 

to settle any rights or claims in and to the estate of the other; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Wife has employed and has had the benefit of 

counsel of ALYCE NEFF BROWNE, and the Husband has employed and 

has had the benefit of counsel of HOLMSTROM & GREEN, specifically, 

THOMAS A. SCHERMERHORN. The parties both acknowledge that each 

has been fully informed of the wealth, property, estate and 

income of the other. Each party also acknowledges that he and 

she is conversant with the wealth, property, estate and income of 

the other, and that the parties as among themselves have reached 

an agreement which they are now desirous of having reduced to 

writing; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual and separable 

promises and undertakings herein contained, and for other good 

and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof 

is hereby acknowledged, the parties do freely and voluntarily 

agree as follows: 

CUSTODY 

That the parties shall have joint custody of the minor 

children, each party agreeing that each is a fit and proper 

person to have the care, custody, control and education of the 

parties' minor children, and that it is in the best interests of 

the parties' minor children that the Husband and Wife have their 

joint care, custody, control and education. 

That the physical custody of the children will be with the 

Husband at the place of his residence at 103 Sears Blvd., Wild­

wood, Illinois. 
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That the parties will cooperate as to when the children will 

be with either parent, keeping in mind the best interests of the 

minor children. 

CHILD SUPPORT 

That the Husband shall be the sole support of the parties' 

minor children. 

r.'.AINTENANCE 

That the Husband and Wife each agree to waive maintenance 

from the other and each other. Each the Husband and Wife understand 

that maintenance is support from one's spouse. Each of the 

parties also understand that by waiving maintenance at this time, 

each is precluded from seeking maintenance from the other in this 

Court or any other Court at any time in the future. 

REAL ESTATE 

That the marital residence located at 103 Sears Blvd., 

Wildwood, Illinois, shall continue to be held in joint tenancy 

with the Husband having exclusive possession to occupy said 

premises. 

That the Husband shall continue to exclusively occupy the 

marital residence until such time as the youngest minor child 

attains the age of 18 or the Husband remarries, whichever event 

first occurs. 

If an event occurs giving rise to the sale of the home, 

either of the parties shall have the right to buy out the interest 

of the other at a price agreeable to the parties. 

When the marital residence is sold, the parties shall divide 

the net equity on an equal basis. 

DEBTS 

That while the Husband is in exclusive possession of the 

marital residence, he shall be responsible for any and all 

ordinary repair for said residence. Additionally, the Husband 

shall be responsible for the m~nthly mortgage payment consisting 

of the principal and interest payment, taxes, insurance and 

utilities. 
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In the event of an item of major repair, "major repair" 

being defined as any single repair cost which exceeds $100.00, 

the parties shall cooperate to determine the best manner to 

proceed and each shall be responsible for fifty (SO%) percent of 

said repair cost from the entire repair costs. 

The Wife shall pay the debt to Dr. Peter J. Waidzunas, 

$367.30 towards the garage loan, and the Wife shall retire an 

open end checking account debt. 

The Husband shall be responsible for any and all other 

indebtedness. 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 

That the Wife shall have as her sole and separate property 

her personal belongings including jewelry and, additionally, 

shall have a plant stand, a kerosene lamp, a set of dishes and a 

picture given to her by the children. 

That the Husband shall have as his sole and separate property 

any and all other household furnishings, furniture and fixtures 

in the. marital residence. 

That the Husband shall have as his sole and separate property 

a certain van automobile. The Husband shall retire any debt on 

said automobile and indemnify and hold the Wife harmless from any 

lost cost or expense that she might incur from his failure to 

make said payment. 

~ The Wife shall have as her sole and separate property a 1973 

Ford automobile which is in her possession and control. 

PERSONAL INJURY AWARD 

That the Wife recently received as a settlement for personal 

injury the sum of $14,808.12. That the Wife shall set up the 

following accounts: $500.00 each for the minor children of the 

parties, $2,000.00 for the Husband. The ~ife shall retain the 

sum of $10,808.12. The Husband agrees not to make any further 

claim in respect to said settlement. 
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ACCIDENT AND HEALTH INSURANCE 

That the Husband shall provide accident and health insurance 

for the minor children of the parties and be responsible for 

ordinary medical, dental and orthodontia expenses of the children. 

The parties shall be equally responsible for extraordinary 

medical expenses, "extraordinary" being defined herein as any 

single treatment for medical, dental, orthodontia, psychiatric or 

psychological treatment which exceeds $100.00. 

LIFE INSURANCE 

That each of the parties shall designate as beneficiary on 

their respective life insurance policies the minor children of 

the parties, such beneficial designation to remain irrevocable 

until such time as each party has no further monetary obligation 

to the children. 

DEPENDENT DEDUCTIONS 

That the Husband shall take as dependent deductions for the 

purposes of his Federal and State income taxes the minor children 

of the parties. 

ATTORNEY FEES 

That each of the parties will be responsible for their own 

attorney's fees and costs. 

EXECUTION OF DOCUMENTS 

That each of the parties hereto shall execute and acknowledge, 

upo~ the effective date of this Agreement, given sufficient 

instruments necessary or proper to vest the titles and estates in 

their respective parties hereto, as hereinabove provided, and 

thereafter, at any time, from time to time, to execute and acknowl­

edge any and all documents which may be necessary or proper to 

carry out the purposes of this Agreement and establish of record 

the sole and separate ownership of the properties of said parties 

in the matter herein agreed and provided. If either party hereto 

for any reason shall fail or r~fuse to execute any such documents, 

then this Agreement shall, and it is hereby expressly declared 
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to, constitute a full and present transfer, assignment and 

conveyance of all rights hereinabove designated to be transferred, 

assigned, and conveyed, and a full, present and effective relin­

quishment and waiver of all rights hereinabove designated to be 

relinquished and waived. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

That each of the parties hereto have read this Agreement in 

its entirety and agree to be bound by its terms and agree that 

the terms and conditions contained herein are an equitable settle­

ment of the parties' rights arising out of their marital relation­

ship. Each of the parties hereto does hereby forever relinquish, 

release, waive and forever quit-claim and grant to the other, his 

or her heirs, personal representatives and assigns, all rights of 

alimony, dower, inheritance, descent, distribution, community 

interest and all other rights, title, claim, interest and estate 

as Husband and Wife, Widow or Widower, or otherwise, by reason of 

the marital relations existing between said parties hereto, under 

any present or future law, or which he or she otherwise has or 

might have or be entitled to claim in, to or against the property 

and assets of the other, real, personal or mixed, or his or her 

estate, whether now owned or hereafter in any manner acquired by 

the other party, or whether in possession or in expectancy, and 

whether vested or contingent and each party further covenants and 

agrees for himself or herself, his or her heirs, personal repre­

sentatives and assigns, that neither of them will at any time 

hereafter sue the other, or his or her heirs, personal representa­

tives, grantees, devisees or assigns, for the purpose of enforcing 

any and all of the rights relinquished under this Agreement; and 

further agree that in the event any suit shall be commenced, this 

release, when pleaded, shall be and constitute a complete defense 

to any such claim or suit so instituted by either party hereto; 

and agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver at the request of 

the other party, his or her heirs, personal representatives, 
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grantees, devisees or assigns, any or all such deeds, releases, 

or other instruments and further assurances as may be required or 

reasonably requested to effect or evidence such release, waiver, 

relinq~ishment or extinguishment of such rights; provided, however, 

that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a 

waiver or release by either party to the other of the obligation 

on the part of the other to comply with the provisions of this 

Agreement, or the rights of either party under this Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Husband and Wife have hereunto set 

their respective hands and seals the day and year first above 

written. 

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
)SS 

COUNTY OF McHENRY ) 

We, the undersigned, on oath state: we have read the 
foregoing Marital Settlement Agreement by us subscribed; we 
understand the contents thereof; we executed said instrument as 
our free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes 
therein set forth • 

... 

STATE OF ILLINOIS 
ss 

COUNTY OF McHENRY 

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State 
aforesaid, personally appeared MIHRAN JACK TAVAJIAN per~onally 
known to me to be the same person who executed the foregoing 
instrument.-

and Notarial Seal this ~~ay of ~under my hand 
'?/ 1 1981. 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS 
ss 

COUNTY OF McHENRY 

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State 
aforesaid, personally appeared KATHRYN TAVAJIAN personally known 
to me to be the same person who executed the forego:~ instrument. 

- ~under my hand and Notarial Seal this~j/~ay of 
~~ Q/ 1981 

c>-o--r-+""'-'=->=:::.lo'~'A'.___, • 
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